•	
	- 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881) 1 (1881)
	*1713745076×

Doc# 1713745076 Fee \$58.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A.YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 05/17/2017 03:39 PM PG: 1 OF 11

After Recording Mail to:

Mitchell M. Iseberg 161 N. Clark Street, Suite 1600 Chicago, Illinois 60601

SURETY BOND IN LIEU OF MECHANIC LIEN CLAIM

PURSUANT TO 770 ILCS 60/38.1

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT - C'ANCERY DIVISION MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE/MECHANICS L'EN SECTION

DENNING INCORPORATED, an Illinois Corporation,	
Plaintiff,	Tó
v.) Case No. 2016 CH 15744
IRC FOUR FLAGGS, LLC F/K/A INLAND FOUR FLAGGS, LLC, GRAND GOLF LLC d/b/a Fresh Farms, FRESH FARMS INTERNATIONAL MARKET, INC., JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK, and UNKNOWN OWNERS and NON-RECORD LIEN CLAIMANTS,	
Defendants.)

RIOK

(The above space for Recorder's use only)

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE/MECHANICS LIEN SECTION

DENNING INCORPORATED, an Illinois)
Corporation,)
)
Plaintiff,)
0)
v. 20) Case No. 2016 CH 15744
C/X)
IRC FOUR FLAGGS, LLC F/K/A INLAND FOUR)
FLAGGS, LLC, GRAND GOLF LLC d/b/a Fresh Farms,	·)
FRESH FARMS INTERNATION AL MARKET, INC.,)
JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY) .
OF NEW YORK, and UNKNOWN OW VERS and)
NON-RECORD LIEN CLAIMANTS,	.) .
)
Defendants.)

SURETY BOND IN LIEU OF MECHANIC LIEN CLAIM PURSUANT TO 770 ILCs 60/38.1

WHEREAS, DENNING INCORPORATED ("Claimant") whose address is 4N944 Old LaFox Road, Wasco, Illinois 60183, on August 8, 2016 recorded a Notice and Claim for Lien ("Claim") with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 1622144090 against the following described property ("Property") owned by IRC Four Flaggs, LCC:

PARCEL 1: THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 14, 15 WNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF BLOCKS 3 AND 4 OF SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14 BOUNDED BY A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14 WITH THE CENTER LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID ROAD, 1,047.94 FEET, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE DRAWN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID CENTER LINE 55.22 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS SAID LINE IS DESCRIBED IN THAT CAUSE ENTITLED STATE OF ILLINOIS AGAINST METROPOLITAN INSURANCE COMPANY - CONDEMNATION - 60 '5' 9982 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID

LINE DRAWN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE CENTER LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE, 495.37 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE DESCRIBED AS BEGINNTNG AT A POINT IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE RESUBDIVISION OF GOLF MILL SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SAID SECTION 14, SAID POINT BEING IN A STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN NORTHWESTERLY FROM A POINT WHICH IS 33.16 FEET EAST, AS MEASURED ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION AND 263.47 FEET NORTH, AS MEASURED ON THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14 (SAID POINT BEING 550.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, OF THE CENTER LINE OF MILWAUKER A VENUE) TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF BLOCK 3 IN SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION, AS AFORESAID, WHICH IS 312.09 FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 3 AND 550.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, OF THE CENTER LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS SHOWN ON THE RECORDED PLAT OF SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION, BEING ALSO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF CALLERO AND CATINO'S GOLF VIEW GARDENS, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14 AND SAID LINE EXTENDED NORTHWESTERLY; THENCE -2- 3700648v 1/307)7-0006 NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE AND SAID LINE EXTENDED, 1,068.53 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 512.60 FEET SOUTH, AS MEASURED ALONG THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 3 OF SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 14: THENCE WEST ALONG SAIL PARALLEL LINE 149.23 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT I OF FRITZ'S RESUZDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 4 INCLUSIVE, IN FRITS SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 35.62 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID FRITZ'S RESUBDIVISION, BEING ALSO A LINE 100.0 FEET NORTH, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4 IN SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMUSIONERS DIVISION, A DISTANCE OF 137.72 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID LINE, 306.52 I EET EAST OF THE ANGLE POINT, 30.71 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE IN-THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID FRITZ' RESUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 3,181.14 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 81.0 FEET SOUTH, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES. AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4 OF SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION AS AFORESAID; THENCE WEST ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE 211.26 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE, SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE BEING A LINE 33.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID ROAD AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION: THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE, 218.11 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE. BEING ALSO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF SAID LINE WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS PER THE CONDEMNATION, AS **CONTINUING** SOUTHEASTERLY **ALONG** THE AFORESAID: **THENCE**

NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS PER SAID CONDEMNATION, 454.86 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, SAID POINT BEING 53.70 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF THE CENTER LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS PER SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE, 338.12 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF BLOCK 4 OF SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION 56.13 FEET EASTERLY OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 4; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE 94.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE SOUTHEASTERLY 700.0 FEET, AS -3-3700648v 1/30/17-0006 MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE THEREOF IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. ALSO PARCEL 2: BLOCK 3 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCEPT THE EAST 205.0 FEET, AS MEASURED ON THE NORTH AND SOUTH LINES THEREOF, EXCEPT THE WEST 85.02 FEET OF THE NORTH 512.60 FEET, AS MEASURED ON THE NORTH AND WEST LINES THEREOF, EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF A LINE DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE LESUBDIVISION OF GOLF MILL SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 14, SAID POINT BEING IN A STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN NORTHWFSTERLY FROM A POINT WHICH IS 33.16 FEET EAST, AS MEASURED ON THE SOUTH LINE, OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION AND 263.47 FEET NORTH, AS MEASURED ON THE WEST LINE, OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14, (SAID POINT BEING 550.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, OF THE CENTER LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE) TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF BLOCK 3 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION, AFORESAID, WHICH 15 312.09 FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 3 AND 550.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, OF THE CENTER LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS SHOWN ON THE RECORDED PLAT OF SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION AND SAID LINE EXTENDED NOR PHWESTERLY TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 512.60 FEET SOUTH, AS MEASURED ALONG THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 3 AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE THERFOF, AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF SAID BLOCK 3 TAKEN FOR PUBLIC HIGHWAY, AND ALSO EXCEPT A TRACT OF LAND, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY; THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID PROPERTY 95.65 FEET; THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST 35.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 87 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST 75.00 FEET; 3700648v 1/30717-0006 THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST 127.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST 75.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 2 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST 127.33 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PARCEL 3: THE SOUTH 462.6 FEET OF THE

NORTH 512.6 FEET OF THE WEST 85.02 FEET (AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH LINE AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE) OF BLOCK 3 IN SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 12, 1940 AS DOCUMENT 12593211 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PARCEL 4: EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 AND 2 AS SET FORTH IN EASEMENT AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE RECORDED JUNE 15, 1973 AS DOCUMENT 22363445 OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND: (A) PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANCE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS BEGINNTNG AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4, OF SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS WIDENED BY CONDEMNATION IN 60S 10942, RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28. INTERSECTION BEING 40.81 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 4, THENCE NORTHWESTWARD ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE FOR A LISTANCE OF 100 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTWARD, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORT HEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.70 FEET TO A POINT IN A LINE WHICH IS 100 FEET (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES) NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4; THENCE EASTWARD ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 306.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWARD ALONG A LINE WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 3 OF SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION FOR A DISTANCE OF 100.08 FEET TO SAID NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4; THENCE WESTWARD -5- 3700648v 1/30717-0006 ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4 FOR A DISTANCE OF 271.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; (B) PART OF BLOCK 4 OF SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST /2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 4 WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS WIDENED BY CONDEMNATION IN 60S10942, RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2960, SAID INTERSECTION BEING 40.81 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 4; THENCE SOUTHEASTWARD ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE FOR A DISTANCE OF 99.43 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH IS 81 FEET (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES) SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4; THENCE EASTWARD ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 210.88 FEET; THENCE NORTHWARD ALONG A LINE WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 3 OF SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION FOR A DISTANCE OF 81.06 FEET TO SAID NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4; THENCE WESTWARD ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4 FOR A DISTANCE OF 271.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AND PARKING. PARCEL 5: PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 AND 2 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION,

REPLACEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF AN UNDERGROUND EIGHT INCH SEWER LINE MADE BY AND BETWEEN LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED OCTOBER 13, 1964 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 31062, GOODYEAR TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY, AN OHIO CORPORATION, PEARLE VISION CENTER INC., A TEXAS CORPORATION AND LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION. AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED MAY 15, 1972 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 44143, RECORDED JUNE 14, 1983 AND KNOWN AS TRUST DOCUMENT 26641880, IN, UPON, UNDER, ALONG AND ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND, TO WIT: THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1 /2 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED BY COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AND A LINE WHICH IS 81.0 FEET SOUTH, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES. AND PARALLEL WITH THE 3700648v 1/307 I 7-0006 NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4 OF SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES, 56 MINUTES, 56 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE. 201.25 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89 DEGREES, 56 MINUTES, 56 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, 10.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 29 SECONDS EAST ALONG A LINE THATUS PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 3 IN SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION, 181.04 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF FRITZ'S SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION -IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES, 56 MINUTES. 56 SECONDS, WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID FRITZ'S RESUBDIVISION, BEING ALSO A LINE 100.0 FEET NORTH MEASURED AT KIGHT ANGLES, AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 4 IN SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION, 10.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 2 DEGREES, 21 MINUTES, 29 SECONDS WEST PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 3 IN SAID SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION, 181.14 FEET TO THE PLACE OF REGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Real Estate Index Numbers: 09-14-200-048-0000; 09-14-200-055-0000; 09-14-200-057-0000; 09-14-200-058-0000; 09-14-200-059-0000; and 09-14-200-050-0000.

Common Address: 8203-8225 Golf Road, in Niles, Illinois

WHEREAS, Grand Golf, LLC ("Principal"), whose address is 8203 W. Golf Road, Niles, IL 60714, desires to give a bond for releasing the Claim from the Property pursuant to 770 ILCS 60/38.1: and

WHEREAS, Principal has arranged for Travelers Casual and Surety Company of America ("Surety"), a Connecticut corporation, duly licensed as a surety in Illinois, to act as surety on this surety bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and Surety hereby bind themselves to the Claimant under the conditions prescribed by 770 ILCS 60/38.1, inclusive, in the penal sum of \$126,000.00 (175%) of Claim amount), to pay the Claimant the amount which a court of competent jurisdiction may hereafter adjudge to have been secured by the Claim, including attorney's fees (if awarded) and interest, but in no event shall the liability of the Principal and Surety on this bond exceed the aforesaid penal sum of this surety bond.

The Principal and Surety submit to the jurisdiction of the court in the above entitled proceeding pending, the Principal and Surety agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the court in a future proceedings to enforce the Claim provided that the Principal and Surety are properly named as parties defendant as prescribed by 770 ILCS 60/38.1 and timely served with notice of the complaint or counterclaim of the Claimant in said future proceeding.

Any final and not further appealable decree of lien foreclosure entered in favor of the Claimant based on the Claim covered by this surety bond constitutes a monetary judgment ("Judgment") against the Principal and Surety for the amount found due to the Claimant in said decree.

This bond shall remain in full force and effect until the first of the following occurs: (1) the Judgment is fully satisfied, (2) the entry of a final and not further appealable adjudication that the Claim is invalid or void, (3) the Claim or this bond has been released by the Claimant, or (4) the time to enforce the Claim has expired without the Claimant having taken the required action to enforce the Claim.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have executed this bond at Chicago, AVC CONTINUES Illinois, on the day of April, 2017

PRINCIPAL:

GRAND GOLF, LI

Its: Member

SURETY:

CASUALTY AND

TRAVELERS SURETY COMPANY OF AMERIC

By:

6

State of Illinois)	
) SS:	
County of Cook)	

I, the undersigned, a notary public of this County and State aforesaid, certify that on the day of April, 2017, before me personally appeared Dean Svigos, authorized agent of the Principal, and acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of the Principal for the uses purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
MITCHELL M ISEBERG
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/17/17

1713745076 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Illinois)	
)	SS
County of Cook)	

I, the undersigned, a notary public of this County and State aforesaid, certify that on the 12 day of April, 2017, before me personally appeared 5 TO HEN P. CONLON, known to me to be the attorney-in-fact of the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument in behalf of said corporation, and he dely acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 03-23-2620 OOA COUNTY CICATS OFFICE

OFFICIAL SEAL CHRIS DIDOMENICO Notary Public – State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 23, 2020



WARNING THE POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE REP BORDER POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

229244

Certificate No.

006211837

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wiscons (a the Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State

Stephen P. Conlon, and Thor as I. Turkowski

of the City of	Arlington Heights	. State				al Attorney(s)-in-Fact.
					bonds, recognizances, condition idelity of persons, guaranteein s allowed by law.	
IN WITNESS V	WHEREOF, the Companies ha	ve caused this instrumen	nitio be signed and t	heir corporate scals to b	e hereto affixed, this	1st
day of	Formington	- Cocanata Comigano	BUNT	M. R. St. Poul V.	Iercury Insurance Company	
	Fidelity and	d Guaranty Insurance	Company Old	Travelers	Casualty and Surety Company	•
		d Guaranty Insurance re and Marine Insuran	,		Casualty and Surety Compar ates Fidelity and Guaranty C	
		ardian Insurance Con	• •	(0)		· · ·
1982	1977 8 195 1977 8 195 1977 8 195		SEALS	SEAL S	AARTON CONN.	SELITY AND CE SE
State of Connect City of Hartford				By:	Headly obert L. Raney, Senior Vice Preside	ent
On this the	t Apr day of	il	2015	are me nersanally unner	ared Robert L. Raney, who ack	nowledged himself to
be the Senior Vic Fire and Marine Casualty and Sur	e President of Farmington Cas Insurance Company, St. Paul C	Guardian Insurance Com United States Fidelity	and Guaranty Insur pany, St. Paul Merc and Guaranty Comp	rance Company, Fidelity ury Insurance Company any, and that he, as such	and Guaranty Insurance Unde Travelers Casualty and Suret h, being authorized so to do, e	rwriters, Inc., St. Paul y Company, Travelers
	reof, I hereunto set my hand a expires the 30th day of June,	[• •]	C. TETRE LOTARINE PUBLIC *		Marie C. Tetreault, Note	theoult ary Public

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED PORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by he thority of the following rescitulions at cuted by the Powds of Director of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary, or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the strian are of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or ancerstanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Far aing on Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America. Ind United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of the Power of Attorney executed by said C impany is sufficiently in the same of

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals c, sa dicompanies this ____

day of APRIL

_, 201<u>子</u>

TRUENE ORDER

Wayin F. Hughes Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.